

Modi Dairy

April 06, 2026

Facilities/Instruments	Amount (₹ crore)	Rating ¹	Rating Action
Long-term bank facilities	60.00	CARE BBB+; Stable	Reaffirmed

Details of instruments/facilities in Annexure-1.

Rationale and key rating drivers

Reaffirmation of the rating assigned to the long-term bank facilities of Modi Dairy (MDY; Combined, hereafter referred to as the Modi Group) continues to derive strength from the growing scale of operations, long track record of operations, comfortable capital structure and debt coverage indicators, locational advantage of manufacturing plants, and strong milk procurement network. The rating also factors in well-recognised brand and reputed clientele, though it has exposure to customer concentration. However, these rating strengths remain constrained due to susceptibility of profit before interest, lease rentals, depreciation, and taxation (PBILDT) margins to the volatility in milk prices, intense competition from large private, co-operatives, and unorganised players. The rating continues to remain constrained due to the partnership nature of MDY's constitution, and also takes note of the group's plans to undertake sizeable debt-funded capital expenditure (capex).

Rating sensitivities: Factors likely to lead to rating actions

Positive factors

- The total operating income (TOI) of ₹1,500 crore and PBILDT margins above 7-8% leading to substantial increase in gross cash accruals (GCA) on a sustained basis.
- Diversifying product profile with increase in the proportion of value-added products leading to improved margins.

Negative factors

- Total debt to GCA (TDGCA) deteriorating to over 4.5x on a sustained basis.
- Significantly deteriorating business or financial risk profiles of group entities.
- Un-envisaged debt-funded capex resulting in the overall gearing ratio above unity on a sustained basis.

Analytical approach: Combined

CARE Ratings Limited (CareEdge Ratings) has considered a combined view of Modi Dairy (MD; standalone), Lotus Dairy Products Private Limited (LDPL), and Milk Food Aids Private Limited (MFA), as all entities are engaged in the same line of business, have common promoters, and have operational and financial linkages. Combined entities are mentioned in Annexure-6.

Outlook: Stable

CareEdge Ratings believes that the group shall sustain its operational metrics and financial risk profile over the medium term.

Detailed description of key rating drivers:

Key strengths

Growing scale of operations

MDY's TOI increased by ~8% to ₹1,305.44 crore in FY25 (refers to April 01 to March 31) compared to ₹1,208.05 crore in FY24. The growth was primarily driven by sustained demand for milk and value-added products (VAP) and improved realisations from milk and ghee.

The growth momentum continued in 10MFY26 (refers to April 01 to January 31), with MDY reporting a TOI of ₹1,227.73 crore compared to ₹1,077.29 crore in 10MFY25. The improvement was supported by the addition of new customers to its portfolio and increased demand for chilled milk and coffee.

The group's long track record of operations

The Modi Group was started as a family business promoted by Late H. P. Modi and has had a presence in the dairy industry since 1968. The group is presently managed by the second generation, Arun Kumar Modi and Ashok Modi, both having extensive experience of over two decades in the dairy industry.

¹Complete definition of ratings assigned are available at www.careratings.com and other CARE Ratings Limited's publications

Comfortable capital structure and debt coverage indicators

MDY's debt profile primarily consists of unsecured loans, working capital borrowing, and vehicle loans as on March 31, 2025. The capital structure continued to remain comfortable with overall gearing of 0.27x as on March 31, 2025 (0.26x as on March 31, 2024).

Debt protection metrics also continued to remain comfortable marked by total debt to gross cash accruals (TDGCA) and interest coverage ratio of 0.74x and 29.20x, respectively, in FY25 (25.91x and 0.61x, respectively, in FY24). MDY has availed term loan in FY26 for addition of warehouses and addition of manufacturing unit for canned chilled milk. The group is planning to incur large debt-funded capex, which is expected to result in slight moderation in capital structure and debt protection metrics in the medium term. Any higher-than-envisaged capex will remain key monitorable going forward.

Locational advantage and strong procurement network

All the manufacturing units of the group entities are closer to the milk-producing belt of Rajasthan, such as Sri Ganganagar, Hanumangarh, and Churu, among others, assuring ample supply of good quality raw material to the group entities at lower logistics cost. The group's strength emanates primarily from its supplier base. The group procures milk from over 27,000 farmers around the plant locations.

Established brand and reputed customer base, though exposure to customer concentration risk continues

The products of Modi Group (ghee, buttermilk, flavoured milk, and milk) are marketed in the retail segment under the brand name 'Lotus' and cow Ghee under brand of 'Shreeji', which are well-known and well-accepted brands in Rajasthan. The group's products carry standardised marks (Agmark for Desi Ghee and Cow Ghee). Under its institutional business, the Modi group has large and reputed clientele for bulk chilled milk, skimmed milk concentrate (SMC), and skimmed milk powder (SMP). However, sales to top five customers accounted for over 30% of MDY's TOI in FY25, reflecting moderate customer concentration risk.

Key weaknesses**Susceptibility to volatility in milk prices**

There are risks associated with a wide milk procurement chain, which is the mode of operation of milk industry in India. The quantity and quality of the milk are associated with natural factors, such as disease outbreak and weather conditions. Temperate weather is more conducive to higher milk production, and feed availability, while droughts or rainfall deficit results in reduced availability of cattle fodder constraining milk supply. The quality and quantity of milk also depend on biological factors such as the genetic quality of the milking animal. There also exists operational risk such as handling and transportation of milk due to its perishable nature, which requires timely handling and dispatch. The group's PBILDT margins remain susceptible to these factors and continue to be a function of the proportion of VAP to overall sales.

PBILDT margin improved by 36 bps, rising from 9.01% in FY24 to 9.37% in FY25, supported by stable demand for skimmed milk powder and other value-added products (VAP), continued efficient milk procurement from farmers, and higher processing income. However, PBILDT margin moderated to 8.21% in 10MFY26, primarily due to a sharp increase of ghee and SMP prices in the open market. CareEdge Ratings expects the profitability of MDY to remain moderate over medium term.

Intense competition from large private players, cooperatives, and the unorganised sector

The dairy industry has relatively low product differentiation. At the same time, the industry is unorganised with a large number of small players. Organised dairy industry accounts for small portion of the total milk produced. The Modi Group faces tough competition with the presence of large cooperatives and private players with pan India network, given the sales of the group are majorly concentrated in Rajasthan.

Constitution as a partnership concern

MD's constitution as a partnership firm with a low capital base restricts its overall financial flexibility in terms of limited access to external funding for future expansion plans. There is also the inherent risk of withdrawal of the capital and dissolution of the firm in case of death/ insolvency of the partners. Any significant withdrawals from the capital account will impact its capital structure.

Project risk associated with planned large-sized debt-funded capex

The group is planning to undertake capex with an estimated cost in the range of ₹150-200 crore towards a new manufacturing unit in Kota, Rajasthan. The new manufacturing unit will focus on value-added products such as canned flavoured milk, curd, and ice cream. This large capex will primarily be funded by mix of debt and internal accruals. However, the project has been delayed due to pending regulatory approvals from the relevant government authority. Successful completion of the capex within the defined timelines, stabilisation, and quick ramp-up of operations will remain key monitorable.

Liquidity: Adequate

Liquidity is adequate, supported by expected annual GCA of ₹90-95 crore against minimal debt repayment obligations. The group had free cash and bank balance and liquid investments of ₹16.10 crore as on March 31, 2025. The group's working capital requirements are moderate marked by a working capital cycle of 30-40 days. Average utilisation of working capital borrowings of MDY was 59.82% in the 12 months ended December 31, 2025, whereas working capital limits of LDPL remained largely unutilised.

Assumptions/Covenants: Not applicable

Environment, social, and governance (ESG) risks: Not applicable

Applicable criteria

[Consolidation](#)

[Definition of Default](#)

[Liquidity Analysis of Non-financial sector entities](#)

[Rating Outlook and Rating Watch](#)

[Manufacturing Companies](#)

[Financial Ratios – Non financial Sector](#)

About the company and industry**Industry classification**

Macroeconomic indicator	Sector	Industry	Basic industry
Fast-moving consumer goods	Fast-moving consumer goods	Food products	Dairy products

Bikaner-based (Rajasthan) MDY is a partnership firm formed in May 2011. It is promoted by the members of the Modi family, with Arun Kumar Modi and Ashok Modi being the present partners. Since inception, MDY was involved in selling processed chilled milk apart from trading other dairy products. Subsequently, MDY has set-up plant and machinery at Bikaner for manufacturing different value-added dairy products, including condensed skimmed milk, SMP, butter, and ghee. MDY has capacity of processing 7 lakh litres per day (LLPD) of raw-milk and producing 55 tonnes per day (TPD) of milk powder as on March 31, 2025. MD is a part of the Modi group, which had started dairy business in 1968 with small milk procurement and trading firm. Over the years, the Modi group has increased its operations and has established a presence in different fields encompassing dairy and dairy products, real estate, finance, and cattle feed trading among others.

LDPL is engaged in the same line of business of processing milk and manufacturing value-added dairy products, such as ghee, paneer, and buttermilk, among others, and sells its products under brand – Lotus. MFA was also engaged in the same line of business; however, in FY22, MFA operations shifted to MD, where MDY manufactures sweets. MFA receives rental income from MDY for the plant.

Brief Financials (₹ crore) – Combined	March 31, 2024 (UA)	March 31, 2025 (UA)	10MFY26 (UA)
Total operating income	1208.05	1305.44	1227.73
PBILDT*	108.86	122.28	100.83
Profit after tax (PAT)	79.89	87.79	57.85
Overall gearing (x)	0.26	0.27	NA
Interest coverage (x)	25.91	29.20	16.18

UA: Unaudited; NA: Not available; Note: these are latest available financial results

*PBILDT: Profit before interest, lease rentals, depreciation, and tax

Brief Financials (₹ crore) – Standalone	March 31, 2024 (A)	March 31, 2025 (A)	10MFY26 (UA)
Total operating income	431.57	420.15	412.05
PBILDT*	46.36	45.57	42.05
Profit after tax (PAT)	40.11	27.29	21.02
Overall gearing (x)	0.80	1.46	NA
Interest coverage (x)	13.55	11.21	7.13

A: Audited UA: Unaudited; NA: Not available; Note: these are latest available financial results

*PBILDT: Profit before interest, lease rentals, depreciation, and tax

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not applicable

Any other information: Not applicable

Rating history for last three years: Annexure-2

Detailed explanation of covenants of rated instrument / facility: Annexure-3

Complexity level of instruments rated: Annexure-4

Lender details: Annexure-5

Annexure-1: Details of instruments/facilities

Name of the Instrument	ISIN	Date of Issuance (DD-MM-YYYY)	Coupon Rate (%)	Maturity Date (DD-MM-YYYY)	Size of the Issue (₹ crore)	Rating Assigned and Rating Outlook
Fund-based - LT-Cash Credit		-	-	-	60.00	CARE BBB+; Stable

Annexure-2: Rating history for last three years

Sr. No.	Name of the Instrument/Bank Facilities	Current Ratings			Rating History			
		Type	Amount Outstanding (₹ crore)	Rating	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2025-2026	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2024-2025	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2023-2024	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2022-2023
1	Fund-based - LT-Term Loan	LT	-	-	-	-	-	1)Withdrawn (04-Apr-22)
2	Fund-based - LT-Cash Credit	LT	60.00	CARE BBB+; Stable	-	1)CARE BBB+; Stable (17-Mar-25) 2)CARE BBB+; Stable (03-Apr-24)	1)CARE BBB; Stable (07-Apr-23)	1)CARE BBB; Stable (04-Apr-22)

LT: Long term

Annexure-3: Detailed explanation of covenants of rated instruments/facilities: Not applicable

Annexure-4: Complexity level of instruments rated

Sr. No.	Name of the Instrument	Complexity Level
1	Fund-based - LT-Cash Credit	Simple

Annexure-5: Lender details

To view lender-wise details of bank facilities please [click here](#)

Annexure-6: List of entities consolidated with MD

Sr No	Name of the entity	Extent of consolidation	Rationale for consolidation
1	Lotus Dairy Products Private Limited	Full	Operational and financial linkages
2	Milk Food Aids Private Limited	Full	Operational and financial linkages

Note on complexity levels of rated instruments: CareEdge Ratings has classified instruments rated by it based on complexity. Investors/market intermediaries/regulators or others are welcome to write to care@careedge.in for clarifications.

Contact us

<p>Media Contact</p> <p>Mradul Mishra Director CARE Ratings Limited Phone: +91-22-6754 3596 E-mail: mradul.mishra@careedge.in</p> <p>Relationship Contact</p> <p>Pradeep Kumar V Senior Director CARE Ratings Limited Phone: +91-44-2850 1001 E-mail: pradeep.kumar@careedge.in</p>	<p>Analytical Contacts</p> <p>Akhil Goyal Director CARE Ratings Limited Phone: +91-22-6754 3590 E-mail: akhil.goyal@careedge.in</p> <p>Ashish Kashalkar Associate Director CARE Ratings Limited Phone: +91-20-4000 9009 E-mail: Ashish.Kashalkar@careedge.in</p> <p>Yash Bhide Rating Analyst CARE Ratings Limited E-mail: Yash.bhide@careedge.in</p>
---	--

About us:

Established in 1993, CareEdge Ratings is one of the leading credit rating agencies in India. Registered under the Securities and Exchange Board of India, it has been acknowledged as an External Credit Assessment Institution by the Reserve Bank of India. With an equitable position in the Indian capital market, CareEdge Ratings provides a wide array of credit rating services that help corporates raise capital and enable investors to make informed decisions. With an established track record of rating companies over almost three decades, CareEdge Ratings follows a robust and transparent rating process that leverages its domain and analytical expertise, backed by the methodologies congruent with the international best practices. CareEdge Ratings has played a pivotal role in developing bank debt and capital market instruments, including commercial papers, corporate bonds and debentures, and structured credit. For more information: www.careratings.com

Disclaimer:

This disclaimer pertains to the ratings issued and content published by CARE Ratings Limited ("CareEdge Ratings"). Ratings are opinions on the likelihood of timely payment of the obligations under the rated instrument and are not recommendations to sanction, renew, disburse, or recall the concerned bank facilities or to buy, sell, or hold any security. Any opinions expressed herein are in good faith and are subject to change without notice. The rating reflects the opinions as on the date of the rating. A rating does not convey suitability or price for the investor. The rating agency does not conduct an audit on the rated entity or an independent verification of any information it receives and/or relies on for the rating exercise. CareEdge Ratings has based its ratings/outlook on the information obtained from reliable and credible sources. CareEdge Ratings does not, however, guarantee the accuracy, adequacy, or completeness of any information and is not responsible for any errors or omissions and the results obtained from the use of such information. The users of the rating should rely on their own judgment and may take professional advice while using the rating in any way. CareEdge Ratings shall not be liable for any losses that user may incur or any financial liability whatsoever to the user of the rating. The use or access of the rating does not create a client relationship between CareEdge Ratings and the user.

CAREEDGE RATINGS DISCLAIMS WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, EXPRESS, IMPLIED OR OTHER WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS, TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAWS, INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, ACCURACY, COMPLETENESS, ERROR-FREE, NON-INFRINGEMENT, NON-INTERRUPTION, SATISFACTORY QUALITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR INTENDED USAGE.

Most entities whose bank facilities/instruments are rated by CareEdge Ratings have paid a credit rating fee, based on the amount and type of bank facilities/instruments. CareEdge Ratings or its subsidiaries/associates may also be involved with other commercial transactions with the entity. CareEdge Ratings does not act as a fiduciary by providing the rating. The ratings are intended for use only within the jurisdiction of India. The ratings of CareEdge Ratings do not factor in any rating-related trigger clauses as per the terms of the facilities/instruments, which may involve acceleration of payments in case of rating downgrades. However, if any such clauses are introduced and triggered, the ratings may see volatility and sharp downgrades. CareEdge Ratings has established policies and procedures as required under applicable laws and regulations which are available on its website.

Privacy Policy applies. For Privacy Policy please refer to https://www.careratings.com/privacy_policy

© 2026, CARE Ratings Limited. All Rights Reserved.

This content is being published for the purpose of dissemination of information required as per applicable law and regulations and CARE Ratings Limited holds exclusive copyright over the same. Any reproduction, retransmission, modification, derivative works or use or reference to the contents, in whole, in part or in any form, is prohibited except with prior express written consent from CARE Ratings Limited.

**For detailed Rating Report and subscription information,
please visit www.careratings.com**